Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
89 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION Adm 81.04

Chapter Adm 81
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Note: Chapter Teas 1 was created as an ageacy rule déctive January 7, 2002. (14) “Program description and participation agreement”
Chapter Treas Lwas enumbered chapter Adm 81 under s 13.92(4) (b) 1. &S, meangthe contract between an account owner and the board set

egister December 2011 No. 672. . . .

ting forth the terms and conditions under which the accowner
Adm 81.01 Purpose and analysis. This chapter estab participatesn the program.

lishesthe procedurestandards and eligibility requirements for (15) “Programmanager” means the entity under contract with
investmentn accounts under theig¢onsin college savings pro the department to serve as the program administratarketing
gram,into which a participant may invest funds toused by indi  agent and investment manager of the program.
vidual beneficiaries to pay the cost of attendaatcan institution  (16) “Qualified distribution” means any distribution of funds,
of higher education. Théfisconsin college savings program iszsdefined in sectios29 of the internal revenue code, for qualified

establisheds a qualified tuitioprogram pursuant to sectib29  highereducation expensé®m an account pursuant to a distribu
of the internal revenue cod2q USC 52§ and is administered by tion request from the account owner

the department. “ o : : . ;
Note: The application form referenced inf&gdm 81.04 (1)and the distribution (17). Qua!mEd hlgher educa.tlon expenses has the meaning

requesform referenced in $\dm 81.1 (2) are available on the M¢onsin College found in sectiorb29e)(3) of the internal revenue code.

?ggf%ﬂfg%gggmwv;’%%%eﬁ%-Ed"eSt-COmOf by writing to: BVEST, RO. Box (18) “Quialified tuition program” means a savings program to
History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No, 56, 2-1-03correction el defray the cost of college expenses under se6@8f the

made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register December 2011 No. 672. internalrevenue code.

(19) “Rollover contribution” means thiansfer of all or part

Adm 81.02 Definitions. In this chapter: ~ of an account from one qualified tuition program account to
(1) "Account” means a formal record of transactionain  anotherqualified tuition program account.

tainedfor a particulardesignated beneficiary to meet qualified Hisory: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5@f. 2-1-03;correction

highereducation expenses under the program. in (2), (13) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register December 2011 No. 672.
(2) “Accountowner” has the meaning set forth ir16.641 (1) o

(a), Stats. Adm 81.03 Account owner e.|lglbl|l'[y . Any person
3) “Board” means the Wconsin college savings program/€9ally able to contract under applicable state law is eligible

bozElr()j. g gs preg establishan account for the benefit af designated individual.

Thereshall be only one account owner per account.

(4) Cash” includes checks, maoney ordevére transfers, or History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&&. 2-1-03.

electronicfunds transfershrough payroll deduction, automatic
contributionplans or similar methods, but does not include cur

rency. Adm 81.04 Opening an account. (1) To open an

y o . account,an applicant shalsubmit a properly completed and
(5) “Contribution” means any payment directly allocated g;heqappiication, which incorporates the program description
an account for the benefit of a designated beneficiary or thal.:1 dparticipation agreement, to the program manageontribu
usedto pay administrative or other fees associated with tlﬁ%n may be made aprovided’in sAdm 81.09r by any alternate

accourlt. ) he \ in d ¢ admi methodestablished by the board or the program manager
istr;(st)ionDepartment means the Wconsin department of adrmin (2) An applicant shall seleein available investment option in

s o . . which all contributions to the account shall be invested. After an
_ (7) "Designatedbeneficiary” has the meaning foundsee  accounthas been opened, the investment option selected may only
tion 529()(1) of the internal revenue code. bechanged as permitted under secB@8 of the internal revenue
(8) “Eligible educationalnstitution” has the meaning found codeand any regulations issued thereunder
in section529e)(5) of the internal revenue code. (3) The participation agreement shall be accompanied by a
(9) “Maximum contribution limit” is thesum total market programdescription supplied by the program manager disclosing
valueamount established by the board that may be accumulaggg program characteristics, including the investmeptions,
in the accounts of a designated beneficiary to meet qualifigfestmentrisks, program fees, and other information as deter

highereducation expenses. minedby the board and the program manager
(10) “Member of the family” has the meaning found in section (4) Acceptancedy the program managef application mate
529()(2) of the internal revenue code. rials, the initial contribution, or selection of contribution method
(11) “Non-qualified distribution” means any distribution of for processing shall not be deemed an agreement to open an
fundsfrom an account that is not a qualified distribution. account.
(12) “Person”includes an individual, a trust, or a body cerpo  (5) The program manager shall accept applications to open
rateor politic. accountsand accept subsequent contributions for a designated
(13) “Program” meansthe qualified tuition program estab beneficiaryin the order they are received, ughe maximum con
lishedunder s16.641, Stats. tribution limit.
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(6) Upon determining that an application has met all thaggregateexceed that amount necessary to provide for the-quali
requirement$or opening an account, the program manager shéi#d higher education expenses of the designated benefidibey
notify the applicant in writing that an account has bestab boardshall establish from time to time the maximum amount that
lished. may be contributed in theggregate to the accounts of an individ
_ History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&F. 2-1-03;correction  ual designated beneficiaryContributions in excess of that limit
in (1) made under s 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats. Register December 2011No. 672. gha||not be accepted and shall be returned to the contributor

Adm 81.05 Refusal to open an account.  Theprogram (3) MINIMUM CONTRIBUTION LIMIT.  The minimum amount
managenor the board may refuse to open an accourdrfgrof the ~ contributedat the time an account is opened undéudsn 81.04
following reasons: and the minimum amount of any additional contribution to be

madeto an accourghall be established from time to time by the
boardand set forth in the program description and participation
agreement.
: - : (4) RoLLover conTRIBUTIONS If rollover distributionsare
n at(géblzgfggigﬁ;mhiznglvég%l;tlg g (Ieenvreti g?r the proposed desig allowedby another state’qualified tuition program, aamccount
: o ' . ownermay deposit all or part of the funds from an account in that
(4) The execution ofa participation agreement violates an\iate'squalified tuition program to aew account in the program

(1) The applicant is not an eligible account owner

(2) The applicant has not provided aif the information
requiredin the application.

federalor state law .  asprovided under sectidb29 of the internal revenue code, and
(5) Theboard determines that the number of accounts in thfy requlations issued thereund&then making a rollover cen

programshould be limited. tribution, the account owner shall complete the forms and make
History: CR 02-009¢r. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03. suchdisclosures of financidghformation as set forth in the pro

. gramdescription and participation agreement. If the rollover dis
Adm 81.06 Change of account ownership. (1) An I'ék%ution deposited irthe program account would cause the total

eccoutoiner nay desgnate  successor o sl bocome fiSounbetance ol accourts for et desinated beneficany o
X ! 3 ; S exceedthe maximum contribution limit, the programanager
owner. This designation may be made at &éime by submitting ag?llrefuse the excess funds.

a written designation of the successor to the program mana

containingthe information set fortin the account change request (5) INVESTMENT DIRECTION PROHIBITION. Except as permitted
form. Designation of a successor shall Heetive upon registra Undersectionb29 of the internatevenue code and any regulations

tion in the records of the program manager issuedthereundemo person contributing to @ecount may direct

(2) If a change in the ownership of an account is requised the investment or investment earnings of any contribution of an
account.

e_lcourt o_rderdlrectl_ng such Change’ or by afiddvit or declara History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&f. 2-1-03;correction
tion that is recognized undapplicable law as requiring transferin (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2011 No. 672.
of ownership upon death without a court ordeich changshall
be effective upon receipt by the program manager of such-infor Agm 81.10 Separate accounting. Separate records and
mation unless otherwise required by law accountingshall be maintained for each account established under
(3) Any other request to transfer ownership to a new accouht program. The program manager shall issue reports to each

ownershall be made by submitting to the program manager -a weccountowner at least annually
tendesignation of a new account owner containing the informa History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 56&. 2-1-03.
tion set forth in theprogram description and participation agree
ment. Transfer of ownership shall not béegftive until registered ~ Adm 81.11 General distributions. (1) CALCULATING
in the records of the program manager EARNINGS ON MULTIPLE ACCOUNTS. If an individual is the desig

History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5@5. 2-1-03. natedbeneficiary of more than one account, all contributions and
earningswith respect to thosaccounts shall be treated in a man
¢ - . : ner consistent with the requirements of section 529 of the internal
regardlesof age or relationshi the account owneincluding o, /enyeservice for purposesf calculating the earnings portions
theaccount ownemay be a designated beneficiary undeptoe ¢ oy distribution with respect to that designated beneficiary
gram. There shall be only one designated beneficiary per accounf"‘

(2) DISTRIBUTION REQUESTS. An accounbwner may request

Subjectto the maximum contribution level, any numbeafr ) LS o
accountsmay be opened for a single designated beneficiary & distribution of fundsby submitting to the program manager at
History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 565, 2-1-03. leastthree business days prior to the date of the requested distribu
tion a completed distribution request fortdpon receipt, the pro
Adm 81.08 Change of designated beneficiary . grammanager shall commence processing properly completed
(1) Only an account owner may change the designa¢eafi  distributionrequest forms as soon as practicable.
ciary of an account. The designated beneficiargy only be (3) DisTrIBUTION LIMITATION. A designated beneficiary may
changedo a member of the family of that designalbesheficiary  not authorize distribution or withdrawal of account funds.
(2) To change a designated beneficjattye account owner  (4) NonQUALIFIED DISTRIBUTION. A distribution of funds from
shallsubmit a written request to treogram manager containingan account for any use other than qualified higeducation
all the information set forth in the program description and partiéixpensesor the designated beneficiary constitutes a nonqualified
pationagreement. distributionand may be subject to the additional tax imposed by
(3) Uponreceipt of thenritten request, the program managesectiorb29(c)(6) of the internal revenue code.
shall register the information regarding the newly designatedHistory: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&. 2-1-03.
beneficiaryin the records of the program. The change of the des
ignatedbeneficiary shall be &fctive upon registration. Adm 81.12 Refund of qualified distribution pay -
History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5@4. 2-1-03. ment. An eligible educationahstitution that owes a full or par
_ tial refund of a qualified distribution due 8m overpayment of
Adm 81.09 Contributions. (1) CASH CONTRIBUTIONS.  eqycationabxpensesr for any other reason shall pay the refund
Any person may make a contribution to an account of a des'gnaé‘ﬁ‘ictlyto the progranmanager for credit to the applicable desig
beneficiary. Contributions shall be made only in cash. natedbeneficiarys account. A refund may not be paid directly to
(2) MaxiMum CONTRIBUTION LIMIT. — Contributions to the the designated beneficiary or account owner
accountsestablished for a designated beneficiary shall not, in thedistory: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03.

Adm 81.07 Designated beneficiary . Any individual
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Adm 81.13 Account termination. (1) The board shall theaccount owner as a nonqualified distribution, subject to-appli
determinethe conditions under which an account may be terngablefederal or statéaxes, and any additional fees as determined
nated,including but not limited to the following: by the board.

(a) The account balance is below an established minimum. History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&. 2-1-03.

b) The account has been inactive for an established amount
of t(irrze Adm 81.14 Fees. The board may chge account owners
) : : for the administrative expensedtoé program. Fees shall
¢) Any portion of the account remains unused 10 years af iee - PP Mg :
the(a)miciga?eohcademic year of the designated benefic);anﬁ ge clearlyidentified in the program description that accompanies

. . - . T the participation agreement.
tial enrollment in an eligible educational institution. History: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 568, 2-1-03.

(d) The account owner or the designated beneficiary provides
false or misleading information to the board, the program-man aqgm 81.15 Penalties. The board may impose penalties

ager,or an eligible educational institution. _ necessaryto maintain eligibility as a qualified tuitioprogram
(2) Priorto termination, the program manager shall give regndersection529 of the internal revenue code.

sonablenotice to the account owner of the proposed terminationHistory: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 56&. 2-1-03.

The notice shall provide a reasonalgeriod of time, as deter

mined by the board, in which to prevent termination by either Adm 81.16 Investment policies. The board shall estab

making an additional contribution or a qualified distribution asish all investment guidelines for the program.

necessarylUpon termination, the account balance shall be paid tHistory: CR 02-009cr. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03.
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